

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ames Circuit

GREGORIOS V. LASH, WARDEN,

Respondent-Appellant,

v.

JACQUELINE PERALTA,

Petitioner-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE

The Daniel J. Meltzer Memorial Team

LUKE BEASLEY
BENJAMIN BURKETT
WILLIAM FERRARO
AMANDA MUNDELL
TRENTON VAN OSS
WILLIAM WINN

MARCH 23, 2016, 7:30 P.M.
AMES COURTROOM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellee

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 11

I. Peralta did not commit an aggravated felony because a conviction under the Ames statute is not a crime of violence...... 11

 A. The “physical force” needed to commit a crime of violence is “violent force.” 12

 1. *Johnson’s* definition of physical force as violent force controls..... 13

 a. *The text and context of § 16(a) establish that Johnson’s definition of force applies.*..... 14

 b. *The common-law force definition is overinclusive.* ... 16

 2. The *Castleman* definition of physical force does not apply..... 17

 a. *Castleman limited its physical force definition to the domestic violence context.*..... 17

 b. *Castleman’s reasoning forecloses the government’s other arguments.* 19

 3. The INA’s structure and the government’s enforcement capability support using *Johnson’s* violent force definition..... 20

B. The Ames statute is not a crime of violence because it does not require the use of violent force.	22
1. The plain text of the Ames statute does not list the use of violent force as an element.	23
2. Causing bodily harm is distinct from using violent force.	26
3. States regularly convict people for causing bodily harm without the use of violent force.	27
C. Congressional purpose and workability also demonstrate that the Ames statute is not a crime of violence.	29

II. Because the government waited two years to detain Peralta, she is entitled to a bond hearing. 30

A. The government was required to detain Peralta when she was released.	32
1. The statute is unambiguous under <i>Chevron</i> step one: a § 1226(c) alien is one detained “when released.”	32
<i>a. Section 1226(c)’s plain language is unambiguous.</i>	33
<i>b. Section 1226(c)’s structure reinforces its plain meaning.</i>	37
<i>c. Section 1226(c)’s legislative history further clarifies its plain meaning.</i>	38
<i>d. The rule of lenity requires that § 1226(c) be construed in Peralta’s favor.</i>	39
2. Even proceeding to <i>Chevron</i> step two, the BIA’s reading of § 1226(c) is impermissible.	41
B. The government failed to detain Peralta “when” she was released.	42
1. The text unambiguously shows that “when” means “immediately.”	44
2. Legislative history bolsters the conclusion that “when” means “immediately.”	46
3. Interpreting “when” to mean “at any time” raises due process concerns.	48

C. Because the government failed to detain Peralta when she was released, its authority to detain her shifted to the default detention scheme.	49
1. The loss of authority canon does not apply.....	50
2. Granting Peralta a bond hearing does not threaten public safety.....	52
3. No practical consideration justifies the government’s two-year disregard of its statutory duty.	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
APPENDIX.....	A1
United States Constitution	A1
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et. seq.</i> (2012)	A2
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7343(a), 102 Stat. 4470.....	A7
Comprehensive Crime Control Act, 18 U.S.C. § 16 (2012).....	A9
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924 (2012).....	A10
Domestic Violence Offender Gun Ban, 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) (2012)	A11
Ames Rev. Stat. § 603-42	A12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-61 (2012)	A13
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2701(a)(1) (West 2014)....	A14
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1 (2015)	A15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antoniou v. Shanahan</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	47
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	6
<i>Babers v. State</i> , 834 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992)	28
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	52
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	28
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	51, 52
<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)	23, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Galli</i> , No. 786 MDA 2014, 2015 WL 6165501 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2015).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 867 A.2d 594 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	28

<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	39, 45
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	43
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	46, 48
<i>Eden</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 209 (B.I.A. 1990)	38
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 14, 16
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	29
<i>Garratt v. Dailey</i> , 279 P.2d 1091 (Wash. 1955)	12, 13
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	18
<i>Goldings v. Winn</i> , 383 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	11, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	20
<i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , 300 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2014)	48

<i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D. Mass. 2013).....	41, 42
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	45
<i>Hernandez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 513 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	35
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	37, 39
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	passim
<i>Kahn Lucas Lancaster, Inc. v. Lark Int’l Ltd.</i> , 186 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Karimi v. Holder</i> , 715 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2, 14
<i>Khoury v. Asher</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	50
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	14, 16, 29, 43
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 416 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16

<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	35
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	47
<i>Miles v. Apex</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	38, 39, 47
<i>Mitchell v. Chapman</i> , 343 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	passim
<i>Montero v. Cobb</i> , 937 F. Supp. 88 (D. Mass. 1996).....	38, 47
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	37
<i>Ohio v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 880 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Parfait v. Holder</i> , No. 11-4877 (DMC), 2011 WL 4829391 (D.N.J. Oct. 11, 2011).....	47
<i>Pastor-Camarena v. Smith</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1415 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	47
<i>Persaud v. McElroy</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23

<i>Prot. & Advocacy for Pers. with Disabilities, Conn. v. Mental Health & Addiction Servs.</i> , 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Rodriguez v. Shanahan</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	passim
<i>Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (B.I.A. 2001)	passim
<i>Sanchez-Penunuri v. Longshore</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Colo. 2013)	39, 44
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	35, 37
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Small</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 448 (B.I.A. 2002)	23, 24
<i>Snegirev v. Asher</i> , No. C12-1606MJP, 2013 WL 942607 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2013) ...	46
<i>Snowa v. Comm’r</i> , 123 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>State v. Hearn</i> s, 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007)	16
<i>State v. James</i> , 231 Am. 432 (Ames 2010)	7, 12
<i>State v. Koss</i> , 551 N.E.2d 970 (Ohio 1990).....	18
<i>State v. Nunes</i> , 800 A.2d 1160 (Conn. 2002).....	28

<i>Straker v. Jones</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	44
<i>Sweetser</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 709 (B.I.A. 1999).....	24
<i>Sylvain v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)	43, 47
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939)	22
<i>United States v. Bregnard</i> , 951 F.2d 457 (1st Cir. 1991)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	passim
<i>United States v. Daniel James Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	49, 52
<i>United States v. Gracia-Cantu</i> , 302 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 455 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	33
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	35
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	passim
<i>United States v. Perez-Vargas</i> , 414 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25

<i>United States v. Rice</i> , No. 14-3615, 2016 WL 537589 (8th Cir. Feb. 11, 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Ortiz</i> , 999 F. 1 (Ames Cir. 1985)	2
<i>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</i> , 468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Willings</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 48 (1807)	45
<i>Velasquez</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 278 (B.I.A. 2010).....	14
<i>Vosburg v. Putney</i> , 50 N.W. 403 (Wis. 1891)	13
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015)	19, 21, 24, 25
<i>Wilton v. Zolikoffer</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D. Ames 2014).....	47
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	41
<i>Zabadi v. Chertoff</i> , No. C 05-03335 WHA, 2005 WL 3157377 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2005)	47
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	48
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2012).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153 (2012).....	34

8 U.S.C. § 1226 (2012).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1227 (2012).....	11, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1231 (2012).....	35, 45
18 U.S.C. § 16 (2012).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 921 (2012).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 922 (2012).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241 (2012).....	2
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7343(a), 102 Stat. 4470.....	38
Ames Rev. Stat. § 603-42	passim
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-61 (2012).....	24
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2701(a)(1) (West 2014)	27
Other Authorities	
Alina Das, <i>Unshackling Habeas Review: Chevron Deference and Statutory Interpretation in Immigration Detention Cases</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 143 (2015)	40
Brian G. Slocum, <i>The Immigration Rule of Lenity and Chevron Deference</i> , 17 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 515 (2003)	39
H.R. Rep. 104-469(I) (1996)	39
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 2012)	15
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	15, 44

<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2001)	34, 44
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-11-187, <i>Criminal Alien Statistics: Information on Incarcerations, Arrests, and Costs</i> (2011)	21
U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enforcement, <i>Enforcement and Removal Operations Report</i> (2015)	21
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1 (2015)	50, 52, 53
